

No. 23-665

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TINA GOEDE,

Petitioner,

—V.—

ASTRA ZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS, LP,

Respondent,

AND

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

PETITIONER'S REPLY SUPPORTING CERTIORARI

James V. F. Dickey

Counsel of Record

Douglas P. Seaton

UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER

8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300

Golden Valley, MN 55426

James.Dickey@umlc.org

(612) 428-7002

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1
 I. The Minnesota Court of Appeals’
 Misunderstanding of the First Amendment
 Causes Different Outcomes Despite the Same
 Religious Beliefs..... 2
 A. Minnesota courts are discounting religious
 sincerity where benefits applicants testify
 to secular beliefs related to the same
 employer policy..... 3
 B. Respondent DEED’s other citations further
 highlight the problem raised by the
 Petition..... 7
 II. Federal Courts Are Explicitly Discounting
 Religious Beliefs Coinciding With Secular
 Beliefs in the Title-VII Context..... 10
 III. This Case Is a Good Vehicle to Clarify the
 Court’s First Amendment Jurisprudence. 11
CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benish v. Berkley Risk Adm’rs Co.</i> , No. A22-1397, 2023 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 473 (June 12, 2023).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Callahan v. Woods</i> , 658 F.2d 679 (9th Cir. 1981).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Christiansen v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. A22-1480, 2023 Minn. App. LEXIS 214 (June 13, 2023).....	8, 9
<i>Dahle v. United Cmty. Action P’ship</i> , No. A22-1103, 2023 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 312 (Apr. 10, 2023).....	9
<i>Detwiler v. Mid-Columbia Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01306-JR, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197899 (D. Or. Sep. 13, 2023).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.</i> , 877 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Fraze v. Ill. Dep’t of Emp. Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	7
<i>Gimby v. Or. Health & Sci. Univ. Sch. of Dentistry</i> , No. 3:23-cv-01295-HZ, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30818 (D. Or. Feb. 19, 2024).....	1, 11
<i>Larson v. Minn. State Coll.</i> , No. A22-0689, 2023 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 33 (Jan. 17, 2023).....	9

<i>Logue v. Olympus Am., Inc.</i> , No. A22-0282, 2022 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 568 (Aug. 22, 2022)	7, 8
<i>McConnell v. FRB of Minneapolis</i> , No. A22-0934, 2023 Minn. App. LEXIS 40 (Feb. 24, 2023)	8
<i>Millington v. FRB of Minneapolis</i> , No. A22-1369, 2023 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 471 (June 12, 2023)	3, 4, 5
<i>Quarnstrom v. Berkley Risk Adm’rs Co., LLC</i> , No. A22-1040, 2023 Minn. App. LEXIS 38 (Feb. 22, 2023)	8
<i>Royer v. Inventiv Health</i> , No. A22-0806, 2023 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 346 (Apr. 24, 2023)	9
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	2, 6, 7
<i>Ulrich v. Lancaster Gen. Health</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64750 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 13, 2023)	11
<i>Washa v. Actalent Sci., LLC</i> , No. A22-1000, 2023 Minn. App. LEXIS 36 (Feb. 22, 2023)	8, 9
<i>Wiggins v. Sargent</i> , 753 F.2d 663 (8th Cir. 1985)	6, 11
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 268.105, subd. 7(e)	12
